



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. :SIC/KP(M).329/2021 Complainant/ Appellant :Sri Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent :SPIO, Assam Industrial Infrastructure

Development Corporation, Industrial Estate,

Bamunimaidam, Guwahati

Date of Hearing : 06/12/2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 06/12/2021

- 1. The petitioner Sri Harinarayan Pathak has filed his RTI application before the SPIO, Assam Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation on 11.2.2021 seeking following information:
 - (a) Inspection of file as relevant with the matter of Works Order for renovation/new construction of the main entrance gate at the Industrial Estate, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati 781021 at the west of the Bamunimaidam post office, during the period of Ex-Managing Director, A.I.I.D.C., Smti. Manjula Saikia, IAS (Retd.) and to obtain the public documents (including file notings) as identified during the inspections.
- 2. The SPIO of the office of A.I.I.D.C, vide letter no. AIIDC/3039/2020/1584 dated 3.3.2021 issued a letter for inspection and collection of documents on realisation of payment as per the norms.
- 3. In receipt of that, the petitioner deposited the necessary amount and submits another petition dated 11.3.2021 before the SPIO of the Office of AIIDC to submit the information.
- 4. In the meantime, he submitted 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority of AIIDC on 22.6.2021 for expediting submitting of information.
- 5. In due course, the petitioner submitted 2nd appeal petition before the Commission on 16.10.2021 and accordingly the matter was taken up for hearing.
- 6. The petitioner Sri Harinarayan Pathak is absent. However, he has sent an application dated 6.12.2021 wherein he has mentioned that due to his eye problem he is unable to attend today's hearing.
- 7. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Ritumoni Pachani, General Manager & SPIO, A.I.I.D.C.
- 8. The SPIO, AIIDC & General Manager (Civil), AIIDC, IE, Bamunimaidam has submitted a written statement vide no. AIIDC/3039/2020/2423 dated 4.12.2021 which is taken into records. In the written statement, it is mentioned that sought for information has already been furnished to the petitioner vide letter no. AIIDC/3039/2020/2401(A) dated 29.11.2021.
- 9. Since the information is furnished, the instant 2nd appeal petition dated 16.10.2021 is disposed off.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Assam Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation, Industrial Estate, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati 21 for information.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukhuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati 01 Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission